

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

#### WITHDRAWAL OF TOWN FROM SCHOOL SUPERVISORY UNION 229 PUBLIC LAWS, 1959 CHAP. 150

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 61, § 53, amended. The first paragraph of section 53 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'No Except as provided by section 17, no licensee shall, directly or indirectly, offer or give any liquor, or any price premium, gift or inducement of any sort to other trade or consumer buyers, except such advertising novelties of nominal value as the commission may approve.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 149

#### AN ACT Relating to Speed of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 113, sub-§ II, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection II of section 113 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 317 of the public laws of 1957 and amended by section 1 of chapter 423 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'D. Speed in excess of 60 45 miles an hour in the daytime shall be unlawful Speed in excess of 55 miles an hour in the nighttime shall be unlawful unless otherwise posted;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 113, sub-§ II, ¶ F, amended. Paragraph F of subsection II of section 113 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 317 of the public laws of 1957 and amended by section 1 of chapter 423 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'F. Speed of commercial vehicles, registered for over 6,000 pounds, and school buses, conveying children to and from school or a school event, in excess of  $\frac{1}{50}$  45 miles an hour in the daytime or nighttime shall be unlawful unless otherwise posted;'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 150

#### AN ACT Relating to Withdrawal of Town From School Supervisory Union.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 41, § 81, amended.** Section 81 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 210 of the public laws of 1955 and section 41 of chapter 364 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, as follows:

'When a town having more than 75 teachers under its care and custody shall remove itself from an existing school union composed of not more than CHAP. 151

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

2 towns, the remaining town shall, with the consent of its school committee members and the State Board of Education, be treated as though said remaining town had more than 75 teachers under its care and custody, provided that said remaining town has more than 40 teachers under its care and custody.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 151

#### AN ACT Relating to Pre-arranged Payments for Funerals or Burial Plans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 205-A, additional. Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 205-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 205-A. Pre-arranged funerals or burial plans. After the effective date of this act, all moneys paid during a person's lifetime to any individual, firm, association, partnership or corporation, by such person or by someone in his behalf under an agreement that services be performed or personal property be delivered in connection with the disposition of such person's body after his death shall be deposited by the payee within 30 days after receipt thereof in a separate account in a bank, trust company or savings institution in this State in the name of the payee as mortuary trustee for the person for whose benefit the payment was made and shall be held in such account together with interest if any thereon. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent transfer of such funds to another such bank, trust company or savings institution by merger or consolidation or by operation of law.

Such funds may be withdrawn, if otherwise lawful, by the payee on written instructions of the person who originally paid the money or his legal representative or on the death of the person for whose benefit such funds were paid, in which latter event they shall be used in accordance with the agreement.

Such bank, trust company or savings institution shall be discharged from liability for payment of the funds in any such account upon presentation of a written consent to withdrawal signed by the party who paid the funds or his legal representative and by the payee, or upon presentation of proof of death of such person for whose benefit such funds were paid. This section shall not apply to the sale of cemetery lots, crypts, niches, cemetery burial privileges, cemetery space or perpetual care.

Any person who violates this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 and not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 3 months.'